advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taranaki County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

### **SCHEDULE**

### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VIII, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 0 9.5 Part Section 31, Omata District; plan M.O.W.

0 1.5 19763 (S.O. 9617).

0 1 38.3 Part Section 31, Omata District, and part Lot 2, D.P. 2406, being part Sections 32 and 36, Omata District; plan M.O.W. 19763 (S.O. 9617).

0 1 9.8 Part Section 31, part Section 35 (D.P. 412) and Section 33, Omata District, and part Lot 2, D.P. 2406, being part Section 36, Omata District, plan M.O.W. 19763 (S.O. 9617).

0 0 11.3 Part Section 35 (D.P. 412), Omata District; plan M.O.W. 19763 (S.O. 9617).

1 0 16.3 Part Sections 35, 36, and 37 (D.P. 412), Omata District; plan M.O.W. 20405 (S.O. 9622).

0 0 6.6 Part Section 31, Omata District; plan M.O.W. 20406 (S.O. 9796).

9796).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/303; D.O. 20/266)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IX, Spaxton Survey District, Ashburton County

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of May 1966

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents stopping the portions of the road described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IX, Spaxton Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

4 1 19·1 Parts Lots 7 and 8, D.P. 2020, being part Rural Sections 30190 and 30191. 4 2 29 Parts Lots 7 and 8, D.P. 2020, being part Rural Sections 30190, 30191, 34140, and part Rural Section 34148.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20383 (S.O. 10556) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/1338; D.O. 35/15)

Declaring Road in the Borough of Birkenhead to be Under the Control and Management of the Birkenhead Borough

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1966

### Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Birkenhead Borough Council.

### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 23 perches situated in Block XII, Waitemata Survey District, Borough of Birkenhead, North Auckland R.D., being Lots 81 and 102, D.P. 51624, and being the whole of the land in Proclamation No. 20039, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/2549; D.O. 23/376/0)

Declaring Road in Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5 perches situated in Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Porotu A Block, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20460 (S.O. 44801) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 72/10/1/0; D.O. 72/10/1/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XVI, Nuhaka North Survey District, Wairoa County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

By his Deputy

RICHARD WILD

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1966

### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

### **SCHEDULE**

### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block XVI, Nuhaka North Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

152 1 30 Sections 2 and 3, formerly part Takararoa No. 2 Block.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20465 (S.O. 3563) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 6/224/22; D.O. 18/68)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Wellington

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of July 1966

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

### **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4 acres 3 roods 36·2 perches situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., and being part land in Plan A/2149, being part Section 39, Karori District, subject to the pipeline easement and incidental rights created by transfer No. 256149, Wellington Land Registry.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20518 (S.O. 26337) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/362/1; D.O. 9/759)